
Matthew Van Houte"
District Attorney

Hon. Scott A. Miller
Ithaca City Court
118 East Clinton Street
Ithaca, NY 14850

>! .. ; t '.:.~: '. .

TOIPpkiIisCOUpty
DISTRICTATTORNEY

320Nojth Tioga StI;eef
Ithaca, Ne'w York 14850

~..... . , ;,'

"Inclusion Through Diversity"

July 18,2019

Tel: (607) 274-5461
Fax: (607) 274-5429

Dear Judge Miller:

Re: Defendant:
Docket No.

Bonze Anne Rose Blayk
CR-03865-18

Per the Court's request on June 28,2019, enclosed please find one (1) CD-R Disc containing six (6)
Axon Body Worn Camera Videos for the Courts review.

submitted,

copy to:

Bonze Anne Rose Blayk



Matthew Van Houten
District Attorney

Bonze Anne Rose B1ayk
1668 Trumansburg Rd
Ithaca, NY 14850

Dear Ms. Blayk:

Tompkins County

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

320 North Tioga Street
Ithaca, New York 14850

"Inclusion Through Diversity"

July 17,2019

Re: People v Bonze Anne Rose Blayk
DA File 18-2393

Tel: (607) 274-5461
Fax: (607) 274-5429

Enclosed please find a copy of discovery documents provided to your attorney on March 18, 2019.
Pursuant to Criminal Procedure Law 9240.20, the People are required to disclose to the defendant and make
available for inspection, photographing, copying or testing, "[a ]ny tapes or other electronic recordings
which the prosecutor intends to introduce at trial, irrespective of whether such recording was made during
the course of the criminal transaction." Accordingly, the People have one CD-R Disc with six (6) Axon
Body Worn Camera Videos available for viewing at a mutually agreeable time. Please contact me at my
office by phone or email to schedule a time to view the videos.

Copy to:
Ithaca City CO,urt



. State of New York
-:::".>..~•. ~itfC(;urt : City ofIthaca

---------------------------------------------------
. The People of the State of New York

vs.

Prosecution Notices and Demands

Bonze Ann Rose Blayk
Defendant ' CR-03865-18

DA File: 18-2393

---------------------------------------------------
Crime date:
Arrest date:
Top charge:

09/19/2018
09/19/2018
~ PL 195.05 OOAM 2 Obstruct Governmental Administration-2nd Degree

Discovery: Served hereWithare discovery documents bearing the following serial numbers:
<001-18>. The People are also in possession of One CD+R'Disc containing six (6) Axon Body
Worn Camera Videos. Due to the sensitive nature of such video footage'and the People's mterest"
in protecting such infonnation,.and.in accordance with Tompkins County District Attorney's

.Qffi.ce- open-file policy, defense counsel may schedule an appointment to inspect such video
footage pursuant to CPL ~240.20.

Demand for Alibi Notice: Pursuant to CPL 250.20(1), the People hereby demand that, if
defendant intends to offer a trial defense that at the time of the commission of the crime charged
he was at some place other than the scene of the crime, and to call witnesses in support of such
defense, defendantshall supply the District Attorney, within eight days of the service hereof,
with a notice of alibi reciting (a) the place or places where defendant claims to have been at the
time of the cominission of the crime, and (b), the names, residential addresses, places of
employment and addresses thereof of every such alibi witness upon whom defendant intends to
rely. .

CPL 240.30(1) Demand: The People hereby demand that defendant supply the District
Attorney with (a) any written report or document, or portion thereof, concerning a physical or
mental examination, or scientific test, experiment, or comparisons, made by or at the request or
direction of the defendant; and (b) any photograph, drawing, tape, or other.electronic recording
which the defendant intends to introduce at trial.

'Scarfh~ed' ".-.
/



STATE OF NEW YORK : COUNTY OF TOMPKINS
CITY COURT _: CITY OF ITHACA

._" 0"..'~".:'::-:.~~;=.::_._------------------_.__ ._._.__._-_..._-_.
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-VS-

Case # I18-l8251

ACCUSATORY
INSTRUMENT

Defendant: Bonze Anne Rose Bla)'k
JD.O.lJ.: 05.01.1956)

Address: 1668Trumansburg Road
-Ithaca. NY .14850. . .. ACCUSATION

Be it known that, by this Accusatory InStrument, I PO G. 1.Herz
.as the Complainant herein, accuses -.IBonze Anne Rose Blayk
the above named defendant with having committed the offense of

Obstructinl? Governmental Administration in the Second De2ree
in violation of Section 195.05 .ofthe Penal Law of the State of New York, a Class A Misdemeanor.

FACTS

On or abouO:he 19th day ofSepterilber, 2018, at about 3:57 AM _
While located at 323 Elmira Road, Denny's, City ofIthaca, County of Tompkins, State of New York a

, pe~w_Lis-guiltyof Obstructing Governmental Administration in the Second Degree when he
,> - -"iiitentionally obstructs, impairs or perverts the adrriinistration oflaw or other governmental function or

prevents or attempts to prevent a public servant from performing an official function, by means of
intimidation, physical force or interference, or by means of any independently unlawful act, or by means
of interferin..s.,whether or not physical force is involved.

To Wit: At the aforesaid date, time, and location the defendant did: phyically resist being escorted from
,aforementioned location after which (at the behest of the employees) he was told he had to leave by
myself, a uniformed member of the City of Ithaca Police Department. Aforesaid defendant did
intentionally obstruct, impair and pervert this administration of law by reaching towards my holstered
duty pistol, pulling away from myself, taking a boxing stance and begin to physically fight with
uniformed Officers on scene.

All Contrary to the provu,ions of the statute in such case made and.provided.
The above allegations of fact are are made by the complainant herein:
~ Upon direct knowledge
D Upon infonnation and belief, with the sources of the Complainant's information and the grounds for

his belief being: .

,,

I
"I
I
I
I

I
I
I

!
i

I

._--_.
m s that a warrant be issued for the arrest Qfthe said defendant

po(;-.:i:.,f-- ~ 1;2 -_
pO G. 1.Hen i Complainant I

NOTICE
(penal Law, Sectipn 210.45)

It is a crime, punishable as a Class A misdemeanor under the laws of the State of New York, for a person, in and by a written
instrument, to knowingly make a false statement, or to make a statement which such person does not beli~ve to be true.



STATE OF NEW YORK
ciTY COURT

COUNTY OF TOMPKINS
: CITY OF ITHACA

Case # Il,8~18251

----_._-------_ ....__....__ ._-----_._--_. __ ..._----
. THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. . ..-_.' -V8-

ACCUSATORY
INSTRUMENT

Defendant: BonzeAnne Rose Blavk
m.O.B.: 05.01.1956)

Address: 1668Trumansburg Road
Ithaca, NY 14850

ACCUSATION

FACfS

On or about the 19 day-of.Se tember 2018, at about 3:57 A, M.
While located at 323 Elmira Road, Denny's, City oflthaca, County of Tompkins, State of New York a
.person is guilty of Resisting Arrest when he intentionally prevents or attempts to prevent a police officer
or ~ace officer from effectin an authorized arrest of himself or another erson._ ..:

,To Wit: At the aforesaid date, tiIDe,and location the defendant did:. after havmg committed the offenses
of trespass and obstructing governmental administration in the second degree, physically fight with
uniformed members of the City of Ithaca Police Department. While 'attempting to arrest aforesaid
defendant he did fail to follow commands to, "Put his hands behind his back!" and "Stop!" Aforesaid
defendant did attempt to punch me about the face and grab for weapons secured on my duty belt.
Furthennore, aforesaid defendant did kick flail his arms, andphyicallt. resist bein • laced in handcuffs. :

All Contrary to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided:
The above allegations of fact are are made by the complainant herein:
~ Upon direct knowledgeo Upon information and belief, with the sources of the Complainant's' information and the grounds for

his belief being:

ra sthat a warrant be issued for the arrest of the said defendant.toG-:J:-~.p fl. ,
POGo I. Hen I Co~plainantT

NOTICE
(Penal Law, Section 210.45)

It is a crime, punishable as a Class A misdemeanor under the laws of the State of New York, for a person, in and by a written
"."_ ..!I).str1Jment,to knowingly make a falSI<statement, or to make a statement wbich such person does not believe to be true.

Affirmed under

fa G:~~I.:lb
Sea nne cfomplainant
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ilACAPOLICE:DEPARTMENT APPEARANCE TICKET. & ACCUSATOR'\7;'INSTRlJ.MENT'
jiiE~PEOPLE: OF'Tl,IE ~TATE()F NEW rORIe 'CR#' ";J:Ik": ,;-,gJS"'1 ':.,

. .: '. . . . .;:

VS. ,.
0.- i".i .....•• '.

NAME: wYk (boN~E.', A.NN £ -~()~~ DaB: o~/O\J.'O:.~~' RfIONE:){:~<>: .'
. ADDRESS:. '1t..~.8..rr:/l.,VMA,~ B.l)Q.b .2;0 ..CITY:.1tff,\AO\ $T.AI.¥~".: ,ZIP:' '1~9~o'::';: .

SEX: ~:".f RACE:.~' SS#: :'x . ~G'r:'.:s'K-'~ ".wt:rt;:.flf'IfA;~';"~(1.Q/"._7¥ES:-'~~':,r~~'
,:~,'.:,:.:,:=':."";'-.«'t". :" ~~';.'" FA <:;,T:S " .

. '. . ,",'" ." . "',' '. ' . ,::. ..': ' .. . . tl:.:: ;.:. "
The ~de.~igned, AMA.N~I\._.;'J<;O"S I\$:m ' accUse~,tJte defendant,. of the foUoWmg'~on or about;th'e' I~~#ai:of

$'tN'lf~fJ£/l. ,20~. at '~pproxiinately,: .~3'13 ij..thedefendant did in th~ City of,Ithaca, County ofTompkjns, State of New .york: ...

o HARt\:SSMENT SECOND DE(;REE; PL 240,26-1 (Violation); at .' . ""'"
with intent to harass, annoy, or alahn another person, 'shelhe strikes, shoves, kicks".or otherwise subjects; such: other persortto
phys~calcon~ct, or attempts,or thfb~Jen~ to do the same. TO. wrr:'Atthe iime'anddaterefer~~ce.d above; the 9~feii4ant;:;ij\<f~{:;.' '
[rthreate~edme by saying in.Ply p'~e$e#.ce' ,"~'i"'~',~' . . . '..-' :.\,c .. c.;':;;"';"

.~.~. . ..... ::'~
______________ ~_~ __ ~ and/or [ ] subjected me to unwantedphysiciil 'contact as follows

"

.. ~''-.;\-:: ".' '.

D tiISQ~E~Y CQNDUCT;:~~'240.20.1~iOlatiOn); at.".. ""'.' .. :c
t

. ";.w~~b'
with inteQt to cause pi@ic inconveitiellce, annoy$~e. or aiarm, or recklessly creating 'a risk ther~f, he engages in .fighting or in
violent, tumultuous, orthreatenirig behavior. TO wIT: At the date and time referenced above, 16bserved that the defendant while
at the ioclltion referenced above engiigeinthe following conduct .' .',"' ,".""'.... \ '.'~'.l;.... t. ," "," " ,f '"". - ~~\ . '.~'-':Ji~::;'.:':~."'-,"- -"::'::-"'." - I':::. .'-

. Ii .
• "J

DUNLAWFUL.,POSSESSION OY:MARIHUANA; PL 22j.()5 (Violation);at-"m : . " ,.
when,tie~l{li6wiD.gIy.an(LWilaWfullyp6~sesses'maiihuaha. .TO WIT:1'he defendwiidld poss"ess ::'.':,~~'»',:':!;.:'

t. '.. . . . . (sp~cifY.theappearance.~dWheI'dh~y.,;
it was possessed), ,which was field' tested for the presence of marilit!aDa and did s~ow a positiveilidicatiori for such substailce', , . , .

~~SPASS; PL,l40.05 (Violation); at :523 CL,.."rt-A 120. \ -DeNNY'S .' . wMn,s.he/he kn9W~ly
enterscirr~rila.iJ?s unlaWfully inot,yMiipremises.!pWIT: I aIIl;th~ [ ] 0WJ1er:~managed l"tenant []exi!~~9yee[loffi~~r'811'"
custodian at .the followi~g location;; narn~' be IVNY 15" . '.." '. ' ." 0- . .0:.(,:" ':,.': ~' ,

10 observed' the defendant at the time and date referenced' aoove. The defendant entere,f aild re~ned' at 'this location
notwitJi_standing my instruction to hi,~ ~oleave the [] building [] parking lot [] parking,garage [] scbool [~b.~irestauriJit. " "

DN()ri~EOF INTEkr.TOUSE~MIsSIONS:CPL 710.30-1?\: (note date/tifueiIocati~n'<?r~<Imis~i(;mSril~detb':dom~l~~ri~t; .. ' .
• '. , ' '. . • . i" .,:'" 'l~-....'." - :.,.:~.r:: . t " .

YOU ARE ORD~D TO Al'PE~ PE~ONALLY IN THElTHACA erry COURT; 118 E. CLINfON ST. ITHACA, ".
~ O~oTHE J' .,DAY OF ~&"" b( , , 20J.!. AT 9:00 AM TO A~SWER THE CI,IARGE(S) STATED ABOv:E.; .

'. ':. . ... ' .i' ," .'

" If.youJail to appear~ directed ab()y~.a wiltTantmay be issrled f~r'YQurarrest::'f~r more inforynaUon on ho~to;proceed ~ithtJili
t, ,',. o. ~.. case;lplease visit ww'w,courts.state.nv..uS!ithaca!dtV or 'ca1l607 -273-2263: ." '. : '.:'
o •• ,' • 'l" . ... ' , ' .

'... ..... (Penal Law, 81:!<:tlQn210.45). .
I~is.'8:crlme, p~~~ableas ~ ClaS~A.Misdemeari9f'llI1der'tbe'1~ws of the State of New )."ark, f1m;a person, iJi'!J1l.d"by awrittim:.MJ1.~r;~:;;~:W~:~~:::b~~'''l~tom~~~=~~~...ti~b' ~::,.

, CQURT -'White
'..~.'.

.POLICE • Yellow
. .

PR9SECUTOR- Gold
; , :.~:~."., . . .:/.'. .;'~...~~f:

DEFENDANT ...Fink,':" " \~:'. - . '" ' .....•..• v.\ '.

Seann.ed



ITHACA CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
Officer Report for Incident 118-18251

Nature: TRESPASSING

Location: 1201

Address: 323 ELMIRA RD; DENNYS; C
ITHACA
ITHACA NY 14850

004

.~,..~.~~-"'irll:;"""'~"';';~~""'~'.Offense Codes: 90Z, 90Z, 90J
Received By: M COLLINS How Received: T Agency: IP

Responding Officers: G HE~, J JOLY,G DUPAY,L MORSE
Responsible Officer: G HERZ Disposition: CLO 09/19/18

When Reported: 03:40:4109/19/18 Occurred Between: 03:40:1209/19/18 and 03:40:12 09/19/18

Assigned To:
Status:

Detail:
Status Date: **/**/**

Date Assigned: **/**/**
Due Date: **/**/**

Complainant: 11616
Last: ROJAS
DOB: ,_

Race: L Sex: F
Alert Codes:

First: AMANDA Mid:

Dr Lie: Address:-
Phone: •• City: -

Unit:
204A
251A
il4A
20lA

Offense Codes
.~eported: TRES TRESPASSING

';p;;;'~i''''>''''Xdditi;;;~1Offense: 90Z All Other Offenses
Additional Offense: 90Z All Other Offenses
Additional Offense: 90J Trespassof Real Property

Circumstances
RP03Misdemeanor/ DIR
IPSC Ithaca Police SubjectControl

Responding Officers:
GHERZ
J JOLY
GDUPAY
LMORSE

Responsible Officer: G HERZ

Scanned

Observed: TRES TRESPASSING

Agency: IP

09/25/18



Officer Report for Incident 118-18251

Received By: M COLLINS
How Received: T Telephone

When Reported: 03;40:4109119/18

Judicial Status:
Mise Entry: jan

Modus Operandi:

Involvements

Description:

Last Radio Log:
Clearance:
Disposition:

Occurred between:
and:

Page 20f9

06:20: 1709/19118 CMPLT
RTF REPORT TO FOLLOW
CLO Date: 09/19/18

03:40: 1209119118
03:40:1209/19118

Method:

005

Date '
......," '''''-''o9A9!is

09119118
09119118
09/19/18
09/19118
09/19/18
09119118
09/19/18
09/19118
09119/18
09119118
09/19/18

I...•.••-~-_.-
._ •• 1 .-

Scanned

Type
Booking
Law Incident
Name
Name
Name
Name
Offense
Offense
Offense

Cad Call
Evidence

Description
Booking#: 118-1213
THEFT 118-18226
GEUDER, GABRIEL A

ROJAS, AMANDA
BLAYK, BONZE ANNEROSE

SMITH, JESSICA L
Offense#: 118-1914 - AM - 1 count
Offense#: 118-1915 - AM - 1 count
Offense#: 118-1916 - V - I count
[No description]
03:40:41 09119118 TRESPASSING
Used Taser Cartridge

Relationship
Arrest
Cross Reference

Witness
Complainant
Defendant
Witness
Charged With
Charged With
Charged With
Premises
Initiating Can
Evidence Incident

09/25/18



r

.,,,,. "'OfflcetR'epOrlfor Incident 118-18251.

L

Narrative
Officers responded for a report of a possible trespass.

Responsible LEO:

Approved by:

Date

"..,p---

Scanned

I

Page 3 019

09125/18

006



.....~.~."':'..--'-

Officer Report for Incident 118-18251

Supplement
CAD Call.info/comments

c1 is manager. disruptive patron poss person from earlier that was told not to
come back. brown curly hair
03:51:28 09/19/2018 - A KREUTZER
c2 jessica 607-592-0822- employee, stated there was a male there trespassing
who earlier was told not to return, male was in the dining area screaming andopening silverware
03:57:08 09/19/2018 - M COLLINS - Fro~ J JOLY
one in custody. need bangs non emer
03:57:41 09/19/2018 - M COLLINS
40 f bleeding from the nose
04:00:07 09/19/2018 - M COLLINS
advise of diff breath.
04:17: 11 09/19/2018 - M COLLINS - Fro~ G DUPAY
courtesy one f to 10-19 sm 13522
04:19: 46 09/19/2018 - M.COLLINS - Fro~ G DUPAY
out 10-19 em 1~523

.qj.L5.6.:..5-2 09/19/2018 M COLLINS Fro~ G DUPAY
10-12 back to denny's sm 13523
05:00:09 09/19/2018 - M COLLINS - Fro~ G DUPAY
out at denny's em 13524
05:02:26 09/19/2018 - M COLLINS - Fro~ G DUPAY
10-12 one m from denny's to 10-19 for statement
05: 04:35 09/19/2018 - M COLLINS - Fro~ G DUPAY
out 10-19
05:41:54 09/19/2018 - M COLLINS - Fro~ G DUPAY
transporting 10-12 back to denny's

Scanned

Page 4 of9

09/25118

007



Officer~_eport for Incident 118-18251
...•... :.....--!.-.

Supplement
On 09/19/2018 at approximately 0340 hrs. Lt. Joly and I responded to 323 Elmira
Road, Denny's, for a report of a possible trespass. Apparently, a person had
dined and failed to pay earlier in the day. That person had been caught, paid
for his meal but advised not to return. This person has now returned and was
causing a disturbance.

UpDn arrival Officers Dbserved BONZE acting erratic near the dining CDunter. I
attempted to engage BONZE in dialogue but it proved to be difficult due to his
apparent mental illness and possible impairment. Lt. Joly spoke to emplDyees,
JESSICA and GABRIEL. It became apparent that BONZE's disDrderly behavior was
scaring the employees and they wished him tD leave. I began to escort BONZE
outside when he looked at my department-issued, holstered, handgun and asked if
it was real. Simultaneously, he spun his body and began to reach in that
direction. I obtained a grasp of both Df his wrists and advised him nDt tD do
that. He then began to pull away, before violently yanking his hands free.

He then tODk a fighting stance and attempted to punch, me in the face. I aVDided
the strike and tDok him to the ground. Lt. Joly deployed the Taser, to no
effect. BONZE continued to struggle, flail about and kick at Officers. We
attempted to use joint locks in order to gain control while shouting
instructions such as, "Put your hands behind your back!" Due to BONZE's level
of resistance and exceptional flexibility the joint locks were proving to be
elusi ve._.,During this fight BONZE began reaching towards my midsection where

"severe:I of my defensive weapons are stored. Due tD my fear Df him obtaining
these to use against us I deplDyed a clDsed fist strike tD his face using my
right hand. BONZE, thDUgh stunned, continued to fight. I then deplDyed a
clDsed fist strike tD his face using my left hand. Lt. JDly was then able to
gain control Df BONZE's left wrist and apply handcuffs. After a cDntinued
struggle I was able tD gain cDntrol Df BONZE's right wrist and secure them in
handcuffs.

BONZE was then transpDrted by Bangs to CMC for evaluation and treatment. I
accompanied the~ Once at CMC the doctor in charge, Dr. Hinkley, requested that
BONZE be sedated due to his erratic and violent behavior. Dr. Hinkley requested
that a psychological exam be performed and he be treated for a possible broken
jaw.

Lt. Joly completed MHL 9.41 paperwDrk and I issued an appearance ticket fDr
Trespass returnable to C/lthaca Court on September 26, 2018 at 0900 hrs.
Subject cDntrDl form also completed. Informations were completed charging BONZE
with obstructing governmental administration in the 2nd degree and resisting
arrest.

NFAT

Scanned

Page 50f9

09125/18
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Officer Report for Incident 118-18251

Jo..;..-_ ..

. -------------------------- ---

Page 60f9

009

[.,
i

Supplement
On 09/19/18 @ approximately 0340 Hrs.
Officer Herz and I responded to Denny's,
located on Elmira Rd for a trespass complaint. Upon arrival, we observed an
individual later identified as Bonze Anne Rose Blayk. She appeared to be
suffering from some sort of mental illness. She was blurting out random words
and her demeanor was up and down, but mostly confrontational. She made
reference to us not being real police and the restaurant employees not beingreal employees.

The employees advised us that this was the second incident with the subject that
day. They relayed to us that there was an incident on C-Line involving this
same subject refusing to pay for her meal and leaving the restaurant. IPD
responded and assisted the restaurant in recovering payment and also issuing atrespass warning.

While I was speaking with employees, Bonze Blayk approached Officer Herz. She
looked directly at his handgun and asked if it was real. She then reached for
i~, resulting in Officer Herz grabbing her hands. The situation escalated as
Bonze pulled back and began to swing at Officer Herz. Officer Herz took her to
the ground, where she refused to comply. I deployed my Taser and attempted to
assist in gaining control of the subject. She continued to punch Officer Herz
in the chest/abdomen area. Officer Herz punched her twice in the area of herface and the struggle continued .

." ." UI-l:irnacety she was secured in handcuffs and Bangs EMS was called. There was a
significant amount of blood on the floor, most if not all of which came from the

-subject's nose. She was transported to CMC for evaluation. Upon arrival at
CMC, she continued to display behaviors associated with mental illness, such as
aggressiveness towards ER staff, blurting out words and phrases that don't makesense.

While in the ER we advised the Doctor that we intended to take the subject back ~
to IPD for processing if released. After assessing her the ER Doctor advised
that Bonze had a broken Jaw. He further indicated that he also believed that a
9.41 form would be appropriate. He further indicated that he intended to sedate
her due to her confrontational and violent behavior.

At that point, Officer Herz issued Bonze an appearance ticket. I completed an
MHL 9.41 form and provided same to ER staff.

I later learned that Officer Orsaio had contacted TC Mental Health regarding
Bonze yesterday. During that time several MHL professionals form TC Mental
Health spoke with Bonze and evaluated her. TC Mental Health Staff advised.
Officer Orsaio that they did not believe Bonze was a danger to herself or othersand refused to provide a 9.45 order.

After informing B-1ine of the incident at briefing Officer Orsaio followed up
with TC Mental Health. This time they provided a 9.45 order requiring
evaluation. They asked Officer Orsaio to deliver it to the Hospital.

No officers were injured during this altercation. Officer Herz and I went back
.t~.O~ny~s and spoke with the store manager. She thanked us for responding soquickly.

I have manually tagged my BWC video if you are interested in reviewing it.

09/25/18

Scanned



Officer Report for Incident /18-18251

'r h~:!!~_.,.4'eviewedthe video and along with my recollection of the incident, r feel
"veiy strongly that Officer Herz used an objectively reasonable amount of force
during this incident. Jolyll8

-; ..-..•.. --:.~ ..

.:.~._.-'--~

Scanned

Page 70f9
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Officer Report for Incident /18-18251

Sentryx Booking Information:
Sentryx Booking Number: 118-1213 Name Number: 62893

Page 80f9

011

Address: 1668TRUMANSBURG RD
ITHACA,NY 14850

Dr Lie: 254129912
Current Location: "

• .-,---C- Name: BLAYK,BONZE ANNEROSE
Phone: (607)277-5808
DOB: 05101/56

Assigned Bed: "
Booking Date: 09/25/18

Alert Codes:
MHLTMENTALHEALTHCONCERNS,ASSP ASSAULTEDPOLICE OFFICER, DISO DISORDERLYPERSON

Sentryx Arrest # I18-1213
TimelDate: 03:57:0009/19/18

Age at Arrest: 62
Arrest Type: AP
Disposition: AAT

Agency: IP
Location:

Area:
Officer:
Reference:

G'HERZ

Sentryx Offense # 118-1914
Statute: PLl95.05
Offense: 90Z

Offense Reference:
.Related Incident: II 8-18251

Entry Code:
,', _._,.-~'-Court Code:

Offense Disposition:

Sentryx Offense # 118-1915
Statute: PL205.30
Offense: 90Z

Offense Referen~e:
Related Incident: Il8-18251

Entry Code:
Court Code:

Offense Disposition:

Sentryx Offense # 118-1916
Statute: PLl40.05
Offense: 90J

Offense Reference:
Related Incident: 118-18251

Entry Code:
Court Code:

Offense Disposition:

Scanned

NCIC:
Crime Class: AM

Offense Type: S Offense Area:
Law Jurisdiction: PL
Offense Location:

Offense TimelDate: 03:57:0009/19/18
Disposition Date: "*/u/u

NCIC:
Crime Class: AM

Offense Type: S Offense Area:
Law Jurisdiction: PL
Offense Location:

Offense TimelDate: 03:57:0009/19/18
Disposition Date: "*1"*/u

NCIC:
Crime Class: V

Offense Type: S Offense Area:
Law Jurisdiction: PL
Offense Location:

Offense TimelDate: 03:57:0009/19/18
Disposition Date: ""luI""

09/25/18



.--:'

._".. -_0,--

Scanned

.09/25118

012012 

. --:' 

·09125118 

. ----,--

Scanned 



013

Ithaca Police Department
Voluntary Statement

CR#: 118-18251
State of: New York County of: Tompkins

Date: 9/7/2018 Place: Ithaca Police Department

Time Started:: 05:07 hours

.'I, the undersigned; Gabriel A. Geuder, am 28 years old. I make the following statement on my
own free will:

On September 18, 2018 at about 11:00 PM I began work at penny's Restaurant. At about
3:40 AM on September 19, 2018 I was on my lunch when one of my co-worker, Jessica Smith,
told me that she believes a male had just came into the restaurant that our assistant manager,
Amanda Rojas, told her about earlier. Jessica told me that the male was to be trespassed ifhe
was to return back to the restaurant. Jessica then called Amanda for assistance. Amanda stated
she would call dispatch and she would also be coming to the restaurant.

As Jessica and I waited, we sat in the the office watching the male through the surveillance
cameras. The male then began to scream and swear and started to unravel silverware that was
wrapped up in napkins and taking everything out of the condiment caddies. Jessica then called
911. As Jessica was on the phone with 911, two police officers arrived. .

Once the officers enter the restaurant, Jessica and I spoke with one of the officers and the
other offis~r went to speak with the male. The officer explained to us that we had to ask the
'-hiate'reave. I advised the officer that our assistant manager was on her way and she could ask
him to leave. The male then became aggressive towards officers and attempted to punch one of
the officers in the face. The officers then took the male to the ground. The male kept resisting
and attempted to get away from the officers. One of the officers then tased the male and at this
time Jessica and I went outside.

Si'22thi. I\!:::tf t .20 [8'- 4~. ..'-
Signature of person giving voluntary statement

I have given this statement to Officer G. DuPay of the Ithaca Police Department. I have read
it and swear it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and ability.

NOTICE: FALSE STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR
PURSUANT TO SECTION 210.45 OF THE PENAL LAW. .

~d at pfi(tJ/Jo on the /'7 h of S'=wk,,~,20 {~.

v

ScanJ1ed
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Ithaca Police Department
Voluntary Statement

CR#: I18-18251
State of: New York County of: Tompkins
Date: 9/7/2018 Place: Ithaca Police Department
Time Started,: 04 :24 hours

. .. ... ...

I, the undersigned, Jessica L. Smith, am 26 years old. I make the following statement on my
own free will:

On September 18, 2018 at about 10:30 PM I began work at DennY's Restaurant. At the
beginning of my shift, the restaurant assistant manager, Amanda Rojas, informed me' about a
male that was dressed like a female. Amanda told me that the male had came in, ate his food
and left without paying. Amanda also stated the male was loud and disruptive. Amanda
advised the subject was banned from the restaurant and showed me a photograph of him that
was on her cellphone.

Atabout 3 :30 AM on September 19, 2018, a male that resembled the male that Amanda had
informed be about came into the restaurant. I then called Amanda and advised her. Amanda
, told me she would contact police. After awhile, the male's demeanor begl:!llto frighten me and I
called police. Two police officer arrived a short time later and they attempted to get the male to
leave the restaurant. The male began to scream and then attempted to punch one of the officers
in the face. At this moment, both officers took the male to the ground attempted to place
handcuffs on the him. The male kept resisting officers and one of the officers then tazed him.'
After the male was tased, I went outside of the ~estaurant. I stayed outside until the male had
been rem.?yed from the restaurant by police.
~.:.....;..~.....-_ ..

I have given this statement to Officer G. DuPay of the Ithaca Police Department. I have read
it and swear it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and ability.

NOTICE: FALSE STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR
PURSUANT TO SECTION 210.45 OF THE PENAL LAW.

This staten" Ieted at Ot.( :S'lh", on the Iff."'- of s~p-kI't.Jo(r ,20 (8-

.g Signed thisJq1t\day o( "', "

1
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Office Use Only:
MR # ----' _

Acct. # _6Cayuga
"'17 MEDICAL C~NTER

.--'- ,...:.--:- .-
~ _,"_ ••_'.~"'_~'.,_,,""( J!WIII/~IIUIllJ~/IInrnIllJIIlIIUUJijjIlW!III-I/lllJIUHIIHl.I-----~--.~.~-"-.--~~...._"Ql.~.__

~nt,BO~E ANNE 1/A000885184 ROSE
05/01/195628 MOOOS97460

62 F

A Member or elyuga Hnlth Sy,t.m 11.11.111111 11111 11111111111
.11111111111111111111111111111111111111111 10 Checked: DYes 0 No

If llil checked, why: -'- _

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF INFORMATION
T hereby -sUllio"riie Cayuga MedlcalCenter tor6lease cOpies 'of rrwmedfcai records' as d'iiectecfbelow to:

(ple~p,e enter 9omP..'.ete .mailing adddS) pi
. ;Et-hD ell .pt Ice..q ..'

DESCRIPTION OFINFORMATION:
Patient Name: i?2;M?..e. AnN- iWs~ e)Dj~ I~
Dates of Service: Cf-lo( .••..'_q .....II.....B'•.... _
Date Needed By: _- _

Date of ~lrth:.-SJ ,figS (0

INFORMATION TO BE RELEASED:
o History & Physical

"O"iJischarge Summary
o Consultation
o EKG '
o OccupationalJPT
o ER/Convenient Care

o Laboratory Results/Pathology
0' X-ray Reports
o Operative Report
o Record Abstract
o Accounting of Disclosure
o Bll\lng Communication

Includes: (Indicate by Initialing)
___ Alcohol/Drug Treatment
___ Mental Health Information
___ HIV/STI-Related Information

o Other. ---"'-'-- '--~ _

(Date)

(Address)

(Address)

R~A~ON FOR RELEASE: \ r
o At request of individual -{(Other: D{lfc!.~ th be tvtftftRd 0\ YT LQQ.\Q Lo Q~ Cyy)C -

a I+-u CCA.l1 DY)
I understand I may revoke this authorization at any time by presenting written revocation to the Health Information
Management Department Revocation will nol apply to informa~pn.alreadYJele.~~~g J!l.(ejjIiQn5~ tQJh.i.lU~ythQ.~~aJlo!l,-l. ._"
understand that any release of Information carries with It the potential for redlsclosure by the recIpient and may not be
protected by the federal privacy rules. Cayuga Medical Center will not condition treatment, payment. or eligibility of
benefits on completion of an authorization. This authorization will expire on (date or event) _
If I fall to specify an expiration date or event, this authorization will expire after 6 months: The patient may request a
copy of this authorization.

tH+-e1~d
(SIgnature of patient or Ie

(Relatio .. ',
.~':"'::'V., .

(Completed by)

When requesting health Information records, please be very specific to ensure you receive all the Information
you require. Also, please be advised that Health Infonnatlon Management will process fully completed
Authorization forms as required by federal law (HIPAA). Incomplete Authorization will be returned to sender
with explanation as "to what was missing.

FEES: Health records will be sent to another healthcare provIder free of charge as a professional courtesy. All
other requests are subject to fees of $.75 per page. Health records are released upon payment of all fees.

mPlease send completed form to Health Information Department.-

17130 (05/08/17) 101 Dates Drive -Ithaca, New York 14850 G (507) 274-4011 11111111111111111111111111111111111
17130
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,""-, -.
-_.,;' "'~ Cayuga", ' .

••.\~< •.•
... 'i. ,'~ ',,.'J'Medlcal,Center

., ... ,",., ~ "

-----,-01-9-

1. Name of IndivIdual: ,S2tJ Z.'t.A~N l4i£.,iliAVk 0.0.8.: /JS::1)/~19..j(r;
2. Is this Individual crlmlnalry charged or are charges'belng contemplated? " '~es qNo

Ifyes"what Is.lhe nature'oflhe crlmlnal charges?: 74f.sIJ~Js.. itr.s !STlN~' /lR4l,{[:'
. I

,3. Has the person been,searchad? 0Yes,,;gNo I

4. Who notified Ille pollee?' ~"fI(Jyr( ~ of ()ff'.N Y :s- '
. (Name,and: Phone: Number)

",'_ t r;":'---~'_."

5. Enter a shClrt narrative statement describing the reasons for. 9.41 or:22,09l1bspltal referral.

tA1I()': lJJ.J(Ut ,(NTYALlANf 'N,Yto, /JoAJ2i. S'h~ tJ,.sp!trzf//, IR4t//)(
"'. I

W UI4PIl'i,AvUftk I?fhJ1g(J(1.';fi1t1A{~vr-t$tJ/l.JF 71rrIL c:tl A&f" MlILr

>f~.ff; 4Md VtO{f'rYC{ Io0.M fO&<'L £h f ,lNrt:> &~o 14-r.7 ud~
,__",_, &cJ (J~fnt{~ A1J!i.1f.M(Jdl4~f»~~,d;j_-tJf.N~EA#'lff~~-,-7i/;t~:~ff1t[~Jj~'~ ..-

at tJNJ4iLly IN? 'AitflVT!J/ dWlh I jJU(~CG:.-,.th flklftttJkJ;;;;;;; };::::;S~f
11 ,Ackb{Q'=, \Jh, ';YuW. ' . ~ ':

Ofllcee,Name: /:,.. JuklA liD ~1FJ-- Phone Number-WI) 1.rq-.rllf
6. Person receiving report: _

~."...---:--

30017 (01118/12)
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for~.' OMH 474A1471lA(aJOB) P'l'lIon's Homs (L.,t. Firat. M.I,)

N8W,~Sltrls,
omes or Monlal HssJIll,

lie" Not

, .• ' ---EMERGENCY or C.P.E.P, EMERGENCY-ADMISSION'~i'' (Sectlone 9.41, 9.45 'ahd 9.57, Mental Hygiene Law)

l ' CualodylTranellort of a Pinson .
-"-=" ._---=- "', :-MiIDt~r;mitIDlf.I:WW~~~' ,

TDRe~eIvQ Emurgllncy'or C.P.E;P, Emergency Ai/mlsslon!l ..
• ':',1

.:,iJl&Y.k:'1".~$.Y..,t::l~,t _ , "--",." .._-" ....,..._.",,
So •• _.M~.f..~"".." " ,-" _ _.D,te 01 Birth D..~=:Q1.:,1 JC,

'Ad~~e~:,.~M' '.~~ ..IiiN..-r~_ifA~~._.. ..
I. ~ 9.41 Mental Hygiene Law, CUSlodyfTtlinaport By Certaln',Peaoo Officers and Polloo Officora"

I. t,. :'b~'" . i~{~t.' " . I a,p.,e~ce~ffi~er/po'i~~.dfflcerof.,,(27h~~,JI[S.t~n~tJw-
hereby acknowledgll thal.lhava laken Into oustody ',;,'." l$"e,~ l ( ..'ft"~yt , ',!.wpo appaarato, be

• (Nam, or Perton) , " .' -
mentally lII:and'ls cotldUctli'1ghltnll1etsalf.ln"e'mariner'\'Ihleh'le IIkely,'to"lSa tin seTl~U~'hlltl\1 t\1~/l'Iel~'alr-or'others ••:-._,

A: I have removed ordlrecled lherem.ovel:df.lhls psrson:,ta. ", ' J1," t1(1 e(lt Cf4Y
, sm, 0 !9.39 oap laVC.P,I!;P: .

OR

, B.: I em temporarily, detainIng thle:peraon' at ~ __ ~~~--_' e safe and comfortable- place,
(LoClI!<ln)

pending exemlnatlo(r'or admlsslon'lo, I alTl notifying
(N.:ne or fi9.39 Ro.~loVc;plJ1i.)': (Dlrootot ~ICommunlly llelVfe.,j'or 01_, or,, ~-,..,...--_-

(H,allh Omelt) " ' (CIIy) (County), ,
of this: detenllon/remover,:,'

o! adull sibling of lhe peraon
he commlttae or legal guardIan
of the person'

a the supportive case manager
01 the person •••.

o the Inlenslve case meneger
of the person'.~

Request By' A Dlrsotor or Communlly"Servlces or Designee' .

o a licensed physician "
o a licensed psychologlsli

regIstered professlo!1el nurss,
or certified social worker currently responsible
for providing trealmenl services 10, the pareon

o lhe heelth offloer

I hereby dlreot, under the Menial Hygiene Law, thet peace/pall
take thIs person Inlo custody and transport hlm/her to

I h."by "Q"'" "d., ~. M•• ~I Hygl•••• ~ OR ""'p.rt ~~to , ,;/' ---(~N~8m-.-o~rA~m~b~U1e-n-o'-S-'-rvf-"~j---

.:;. ~'~:we",~0119.39 Hc,pHoUO,P.E,PJ //
"..-"./

DAM
,DPM

'"l.lkely 10 r.,uU In .Briou ,jim' mo,na: (aj. aub,lanllsl ~Ik 01phyalcel hsrm to Ill, p,,"on •• minllli,lliil by Ih",.la or or allempla el ,ulclde 0' a,rto", bodIlY h.rm or oIh6r condUcl damon,lruUng
I,,"'\h. pota.n I, dan .10 hlm,el' or harosl/ rother condu.,. ,hoY Include Ih. perton'a "ru•• , cr lJIebJlUyto mo.llJi. 01he, eM.nl/et n.ed '0' Icod, 'helle" ololhlng, or huflh .BIVo provided th"
fUM I'8tv,,' Dr Inob' "6keJy 10 rnull In !Srfau~hlrm If 'hers1s net fmmsd1.,. horpl1sfflBUlJnJ. or (b) B .UbslanUBI riek of physical hBrm Ie Dlher plIraQl\I B' manlIealad bv homIcidal or alh.r\tlllllil"'
bahsl101 by Whl \hera BI8 plated In fmonabla laar of 6OrtOU.phy.ltal harm.
"A ho'pllOf e roved by iIUICommi,oIonor 01 OMH. undar MHL 5,.lion 9,39. 8i melntalnlng .doquola .lBt1 and raeIJlnes lor admlUlng pallsnls on an .msrgency bssla. or, I O,P.E,P. Dcansed by OMH

10provldo ychlalllo emlllllancy services 10pallant, adml\led under MHl. Saction 9,40.
'''Incly,d a e ,uppolllvs or Int,nsive tale meneger who moe'" tha applleable quaUlIcsUon, sslebO.had by OMH, and who has b,an a,algnod 10 e per,on by e cas. menagemont progl1Im wltlch has
~,~pprovad by Ihe Ofllce OfM.nlat HaaQh lor Ih. pU'llose of .aperllng undor 1It!. mUon ,MHLig,45~

.... .:..

•....,••• '.!'

Scanned



018

EMERGENCY or C.P.E.P••.• EMERGENCY ADMISSION
(Secllons 9.41, 9.45, 9.55 and 9.57 Mental Hygiene Law)

CustodylT~anspcrt of a Person
Alleged To Be Mentally IIITo A Hospital Approved

,._ ..• .,--:'fO'Recelve Emerllency or C.P.E.P. Emergency AdmIssions. ~.,",

Form OMH 474A147EA (1/11)

I, ~ 9.41 Mental HygIene Law .

New Yorl<Slale
.• Office of Menial HosJlh

Person's Name (t.a.~ FIrSt,M.I.). "CO I/o:

~~~-1~~---

Selt ._{.:L'u~~..-~-:,...__:.__..,.D.te or Birth .5~-.tt.~U:>
. .

Address ": ••L&:nk.i\D-w6._ .._. '_...._~-.:..
. Cuslodyrrransport By CertaIn Peace Officers and Police .0000cers

~ . • am the Director of Community Services for .

-',.~t;~~ iNA ~L 1 am the designee 'o{the Director of Community Services forT&;P?'~::s '
(N~. ~-9 ~

It has been reported to me that has a mental illness for which immediate care and treatment'. I am. OOlon).

In a hospital Is appropriate and whiCh Is likely to result serious harm to him/herself or others!

This information has been reported to me by ¥~ P'~t( ,who Is:

I, ,.a Peace Officer/Pollee Officer of
. (Name) , (OepartmentllDca6on)

hereby acknowledge that I have taken into custody' . , who appears to be
. . . {Nama or P•••• n) .,

mentally III and Is conducting him/herself In a manner which Is likely to result In serious'harm to himlherself ot others!. ,
'A. I have removed or directed the removal of this ~to ,'". . _

.. ~ Oq-NEllorfi9.39.HOSpltave.P.~.-J

B. I am temporarily detaining thIs perscm at ~ ' a safe and comfcirtable place,
(LDcailOli)

pending examination or admission to , I am notlfylng.,,- -_~
(Name cl g9.39 Hcsp!tallC.P.E.P."') (ollllctor 01Ccrrvnunlty Services)or- - of ~ or ~ _

(HeallI1Officer) (Pity) '(CounlY)
of this detentlon/removal.

I
8
~

DAM . \

H' I OPM -....r. M n., ,. ci::"oR]
CJ1~

T1UeJB.~geNumber

Rsquest By A Dlreclor of Community Servlces.~r DesigneeII. ~ 9.45 Mental Hygiene Law

.6ignatulll of Pe.ce OlficsrtPoUcilOfficer

..•.. "

o a police officer
o a peace officer with
appropriate special duties

o the spouse of the person
o the chlid of the person .
o the pareryt of the person

o the adult sibling of the person
o the committee or legal guardian
of the pe~on

o the supportive case .manager
.ofthe person."

o the Intensive calie manager
of the person •.•.•

rh,,,,,,, ~",d..und"".illon9.45olui,Moo"" HY!I;,nt'~:" P"oeJt>or~~.ffiW or~.'!, b~+-
take this person Into custody and transport hl~er to .. ~ ~( ~

. . • eof ~H. :E.P- .'

, OR

45 ~the Mental Hygiene Law, that~n'a*\5 ~ 0,,(\(ttransport this person to\.JJr.,~ .(, e /'In 0 eS. I.

o .a licensed physician
~licensed psychologist,
, registered professional nurse,

or licensed social wqrker currently responsible
.for providin.g treatment servfces to the pe~on

o a health officer ..

Sjgn.bt~~~nimu , '.

,: I.'" ",p-~~' • De.. . , ..0 M

"U1<oJy 10 ratuliln .eneue hBim moans; (a) e substlrillal ilSk'or pl1y.lcalh8ll1l to !he person ae nmnlfestad by IhrealS or oreltenipls at .uldde oroerious bodily harm c,. other conduct ~emonstnllln~
lhzollh. parson la clangerous IIIhlmsdT or h••• eIT(other COlIduc:t" shBl/ Inc/uti. the parson', ,.fU$B} or Inab/Jlty Ie me.r hi. or h~r ••• entlal neod for rood, ohell"" dolhlrrg, or hell/iii CilIIl. provided thai
sud> rwfuJaJ orln.blBry Is /lkely /0 result in •• nou. hann If the,. I. not !tnJneci1.~hospilaI'aafion}, or (bJ • sub.lanllal risk of p~ hann to ollter persons as manifestelj by homldda.l.r ether vbisnl
balmv!or by I01llch olhars aro p1ac:adIn ru• ..,nable r.e, of serlC"' physical hann. :
-A hospital epproV1!dby tha Com_nor of OMH, under MHLSaC\lon 9.39, •• lTI8Inlalnlngedequals .Ialf and IaclllUe. lor a~mUtlng paUents on an emarge1l<ll'bash, or, a COP.E.? Ucensed by OMll10 provlde poychfatrlo .mergency SClVIceaIe paUents aclmlilad under MHLSection 9,40.

"""Indudee a llUppor'he or !ntanslve case rnanagorwho meeli ti1e .ppncable qu.lifjcal!one aotabllshed by OMH. and who he. bean BSSigned 10. paroon by e ca.e monagomenl progl1llT1wtieh has
been eppreved by lhe Offlca qr Mental Haallh lor the purpose or reporting under lhII eeetlon (MHL~g.45~
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